
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Friday, 17th February, 2017

Governance Officer Andrea Hedges
for this meeting: (01302) 736716

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE   Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Monday, 27th February, 2017
TIME:      9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd December, 2016 and 24th 
January, 2017 

1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a premises licence - EDA Supermarket, 60 Hexthorpe 
Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD 

5 - 44

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman and Steve Cox.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2016

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2016, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, Charlie Hogarth and Sue McGuinness.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1ST 
DECEMBER, 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 1st December 2016, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - S T NEWS, 42A-42B  ST JAMES STREET, BALBY BRIDGE, 
DONCASTER, DN1 3BB 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of a premises licence in 
respect of S T News, 42A-42B St James Street, Balby Bridge, Doncaster, DN1 3BB, 
following representations received from the Health and Safety Responsible Authority.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder, the Agent acting on behalf 
of the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible Authority had received the agenda 
prior to the meeting.  

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information from the Agent 
acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder had been circulated to Members’ of the 
Sub-Committee and the Responsible Authority, prior to the hearing.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

A representative from the Health and Safety Authority addressed the Committee and 
answered questions. The Agent acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, the 
Licence Holder and the Licence Holder’s Interpreter, made representations and answered 
questions. A Doncaster local trader was also in attendance at the meeting and spoke in 
support of the Licence Holder.

The Agent acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder referred to the Due diligence 
information that had been provided to the Sub-Committee and the Responsible Authority, 
prior to this meeting. In addition, the Agent acting on behalf of the Premises Licence 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

Holder outlined the measures that were to be put in place to strengthen the licensing 
objectives, including the implementation of a staff training manual, which was tabled at 
the meeting for Members’ information. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the application 
for a Review of a Premises Licence of ST News 42a - 42b, St. James Street, 
Balby, Doncaster and having taken into account the Application made and the 
evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, decided to revoke the Licence. 

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:  

The Sub-Committee have determined that the crime prevention objective was 
being undermined through the premises being used to further crime. The Sub-
Committee believed that the premises were being used for the sale and storage 
of smuggled alcohol. The Sub-Committee believed that they have been trading 
irresponsibly by purchasing goods for sale which were not labelled correctly.  The 
Sub-Committee was also concerned that the issues had arisen out of the 
management of the premises and the joint premises License Holder had now 
been appointed Designated Premises Supervisor and he had made the 
irresponsible purchases. 

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the acceptance of the issues by the Shop 
owner, but had no confidence that the measures they had submitted would stop 
any future irresponsible purchases. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Steve Cox, Neil Gethin and James Hart.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - 'DONCASTER FOOD CENTRE', WOOD STREET, 
DONCASTER, DN1 3LH 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of ‘Doncaster Food Centre’, 8 Wood Street, Doncaster, DN1 3LH, 
following representations received from the Health and Safety Responsible Authority. 

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’ Licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached as Appendix B to the report.  

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holders, the Agent acting on behalf 
of the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible Authority had received the agenda 
prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

A representative from the Health and Safety Authority addressed the Committee and 
answered questions. The Agent acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holders and the 
owners of the Licensed Premises who were in attendance at the meeting, made 
representations and answered questions. 

A representation in support of the Premises Licence Holder was attached at Appendix 
F to the report.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a Review of an existing Premises Licence in respect of 
‘Doncaster Food Centre’, 8 Wood Street, Doncaster, DN1 3LH and having 
taken into account the Application made and the evidence presented today, 
the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



A. 2

Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to 
revoke the Licence. 

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:

The Sub-Committee have determined that the crime prevention and public 
safety objectives have been undermined. The Sub-Committee believe that the 
premises have been used for the sale of smuggled alcohol and feel the 
premises have been trading irresponsibly by purchasing goods for sale which 
were not labelled correctly and were either not given or did not retain receipts.

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the acceptance of the issues by the 
premises owner, but they have no confidence that these issues will be 
resolved. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 4



  
                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence. 

EDA Supermarket, 60 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new premises licence in respect of EDA Supermarket, 60 Hexthorpe Road, 
Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned are currently a grocery store.  The application is for 
a new premises licence to permit alcohol to be sold for consumption off the 
premises.

5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it.

27 February, 2017

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



9. Representations against the granting of the licence have been received during 
the consultation period. The representations are attached at Appendix E.

10. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application was sent to the 
Responsible Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the 
Council website. 

11. During the consultation period the applicant has agreed with South Yorkshire 
Police that additional conditions shall appear on the licence should it be 
granted. The additional conditions are attached at Appendix F.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

12. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

13. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

14.

Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment.
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions. 

The licensing objectives are:

Page 6



1. Pre
[...]
k
mailto:paul.holgate@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS AND OTHER PARTIES

1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 
Council, in its capacity as the 
relevant licensing authority under the 
Act, or where the context so admits 
the Committee

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s 
Licensing Committee constituted 
under the Act to determine the 
matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee 
appointed to act as Chairperson of 
the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. 
the licence/certificate holder or 
prospective holder, or the party 
seeking a review

“interested parties” - those living or working in the vicinity 
of the premises and who have made 
representations, or bodies 
representing them

“responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described 
in the Act as “responsible 
authorities” and who have made 
representations

Page 10



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 
any other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s representative 
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified.

(b) The hearing shall take place in public, unless the authority decides to 
exclude the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers 
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public.  A party and 
any person assisting or representing a party, may be treated as a 
member of the public.

(c) The Authority may exclude from a public
[...]
ual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion 
of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the 
Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any 
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request 
permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee that the Authority have requested.  Following the 
address, the members of the Committee may question the party 
addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee questions, any 
other party wishing to question the party that has addressed the 
Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do so.  If granted, 
the party or parties receiving permission may question the Applicant.

Order of Addresses under paragraph (c)

Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a) 
above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragraph (c) 
above, shall be:-

[1] Any representative of a “responsible authority” (as defined in the 
Act)

[2] Any other party opposing the Applicant

[3] Any other party not falling within category [1] or [2] above, or 
category [4] below

Page 12



[4] Any other party supporting the Application

Permis
[...]
d by email on 09 January 2017 between South Yorkshire Police 
and Mr Rob Thickett (agent acting on behalf of the applicant)

 A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the 
premises are open.

The CCTV images will be stored for 28 days and police and authorised 
officers of the council will be given access to images for purposes in 
connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.

Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.   

 Challenge 25 Scheme - The Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a 
refusals log, signage and the maintenance of staff training records.

 No singular alcoholic drinks, including beer, lager & cider in cans will be sold; 
a minimum purchase of 4 will be required.

 A personal licence holder will be available on the premises during the times 
alcohol is being sold.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd December, 2016 and 24th January, 2017
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/01/2017 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Application for a premises licence - EDA Supermarket, 60 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD
	270217 lic sub Appendix D
	270217 lic sub Appendix D1
	270217 lic sub Appendix E
	270217 lic sub Appendix E1
	270217 lic sub APPENDIX F






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Councillor Iris Beech (In the Chair)

Councillors Bev Chapman and Steve Cox.

APOLOGIES: 

An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor Linda Curran. 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Due to the absence of the Chair, Councillor Linda Curran, nominations were sought 
for the election of a Chair for this meeting.

Councillor Bev Chapman moved that Councillor Iris Beech be elected as Chair, which 
was subsequently seconded by Councillor Steve Cox

RESOLVED that Councillor Iris Beech be elected as Chair of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee, for this meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 22ND DECEMBER, 2016 AND 24TH 
JANUARY, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 22nd December, 2016 and 24th January, 2017, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - EDA SUPERMARKET, 60 
HEXTHORPE ROAD, HEXTHORPE, DONCASTER, DN4 0BD 

The Sub-Committee considered an Application for a new premises licence in respect 
of ‘EDA Supermarket’, 60 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the persons making representations and 
the Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

Representations regarding the application had been received from Councillor Glyn Jones, 
Hexthorpe and Balby North ward Councillor (on behalf of residents of Hexthorpe and 
Councillor Sue Wilkinson), and the sub-postmaster at New Hexthorpe Post Office.  
Copies of the representations were attached to the report at Appendix E.  



A. 2

During the consultation period the applicant had agreed with South Yorkshire Police that 
additional conditions shall appear on the licence should it be granted. Details regarding 
the additional conditions were attached at Appendix F for Members’ consideration.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Applicant and the Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant made representations and 
answered questions, during which the Applicant amended her application in the following 
terms:-

- Reduce the opening hours and sale of alcohol from 11.00pm to 10.00pm

- The licence to be valid for the period of 6 months 

Councillor Glyn Jones, Hexthorpe and Balby North ward Councillor, who had made 
written representations on behalf of the residents of Hexthorpe, was in attendance at the 
meeting and made representations in respect of their objections to the application.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an 
Application for a new Premises Licence for ‘EDA Supermarket’, 60 
Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD, and having taken into 
account the relevance of the written representations made and the 
evidence presented at the meeting, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to grant the Application in 
the terms as set out in Appendix B to the report, subject to the following 
amendments:-

 That the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol shall be 10.00 pm; and
 The licence shall be valid for a limited period, that being 6 months 

from the date of the hearing.

And be subject to the following conditions:-

A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the 
premises are open.

The CCTV images will be stored for 28 days and the Police and authorised 
Officers of the Council will be given access to images for purposes in 
connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.

Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.

Challenge 25 Scheme – The Challenge 25 scheme must operate including, 
a refusals log, signage and the maintenance of staff training records.

No singular alcoholic drinks, including, beer, lager and cider in cans will be 
sold; a minimum purchase of 4 will be required.



A. 3

A Personal Licence Holder will be available on the premises during the 
times alcohol is being sold.

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the objectors and the fact that 
there are issues in the area.  There is no suggestion that any issues 
emanate from this premises. The Sub-Committee was concerned that the 
premise is already advertising the sale of alcohol when they do not have a 
licence but were satisfied no alcohol was being offered for sale.  However, 
they are satisfied that imposing the conditions we have ensured that the 4 
licensing objectives are being promoted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


